
**NEW YORK SUPREME COURT
APPELLATE DIVISION – SECOND DEPARTMENT
Docket No. 2020-03855**

In the Matter of

ARK3 DOE,

Plaintiff-Respondent,,

-against-

DIOCESE OF ROCKVILLE CENTRE A/K/A THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF
ROCKVILLE CENTRE, NEW YORK,

Defendant,

-and-

ST. HUGH OF LINCOLN A/K/A ST. HIGH OF LINCOLN ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH
A/K/A ST. HUGH'S,

Defendant-Appellant,

-and-

DOES 1-5 whose identities are unknown to Plaintiff,

Defendants.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHILD USA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF

Marci A. Hamilton, Esq.
CEO & Academic Director CHILD USA
Robert A. Fox Professor of Practice
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
3814 Walnut Street,
Philadelphia, PA 19104
Tel: (215) 539-1906
marcih@sas.upenn.edu

Alice R. Nasar, Esq.
Counsel of Record
Staff Attorney, CHILD USA
3508 Market Street, Suite 202
Philadelphia, PA 19104
Tel: (215) 539-1906
ahanan@childusa.org

Alice A. Bohn, Esq.
Jessica C. Schidlow, Esq.
Staff Attorneys, CHILD USA
3508 Market Street, Suite 202
Philadelphia, PA 19104
Tel: (215) 539-1906
abohn@childusa.org
jschidlow@childusa.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... v

ARGUMENT..... v

I. THIS COURT MAY VALIDLY EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT VICTIM’S PRIVACY RIGHTS OUTWEIGH THE PRESUMPTION OF OPENNESS OF COURTS..... v

A. Plaintiff’s involuntary loss of privacy if required to publicly disclose their identity will deprive them of their constitutional right to access courts viii

B. The public interest in encouraging victims to disclose sexual abuse is generally coupled with a lack of public interest in knowing the identity of specific victim plaintiffs ix

II. THE USE OF PSEUDONYMS SHOULD BE EXPLICITLY RECOGNIZED BY COURTS FOR VICTIMS OF CHILDHOOD SEXUAL ABUSE TO PREVENT HARM TO THE VICTIMS xi

III. THE AVAILABILITY OF PSEUDONYMS FOR ADULT SURVIVORS SEEKING LEGAL REDRESS ADVANCES THE PUBLIC POLICY OF ENCOURAGING DISCLOSURE OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE..... xv

CONCLUSION..... xviii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ARK 55 Doe v. Archdiocese of New York, (Sup. Ct. New York County, November 4, 2019, Silver, J. Index #950049/2019)	20
<i>Chappell v. Rich</i> , 340 F.3d 1279, 1282 (11th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Platt v. Platt</i> , 404 A.2d 410, 429 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1979)	10
<i>Doe 130 v. Archdiocese of Portland in Or.</i> , No. CV. 07-1732-PK, 2008 WL 656021, *4 (D.Or. Mar. 6, 2008).....	9, 16
<i>Doe No. 2 v. Kolko</i> , 242 F.R.D. 193, 196 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	9, 23
<i>Doe v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wisconsin</i> , 112 F.3d 869, 872 (7th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Doe v. Brown</i> , 2009 WL 5322462, *3 (Conn. Super 2009).....	9
<i>Doe v. City of New York</i> , 201 F.R.D. 100, 102 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	13
<i>Doe v. Diocese Corp.</i> , 647 A.2d 1067, 1072 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1994).....	9
<i>Doe v. Doe</i> , 668 N.E.2d 1160, 1164 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996)	7
<i>Doe v. Firn</i> , No. CV065001087S, 2006 WL 2847885, *5 (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 22, 2006).....	16
<i>Doe v. Frank</i> , 951 F.2d 320, 323 (11th Cir. 1992)	10, 14
<i>Doe v. Hartford Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</i> , No. CV074026864S, 2007 WL 4213153, *1 (Conn. Super. Ct. Nov. 5, 2007).....	15
<i>Doe v. Hartz</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 1027, 1046-47 (N.D. Iowa 1999).....	13
<i>Doe v. MacFarland</i> , 66 Misc.3d 604, 622 (NY Sup. Ct. Rockland County Dec. 10, 2019)....	9, 13, 20, 22
<i>Doe v. Megless</i> , 2010 WL 3076246, *2 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	9
<i>Doe v. Shakur</i> , 164 F.R.D. 359, 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	passim
<i>Doe v. Stegall</i> , 653 F.2d 180, 186 (5th Cir. 1981).....	7, 10, 12, 17
<i>Does I thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 1058, 1068 (9th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>EW v. N.Y. Blood Center</i> , 213 F.R.D. 108, 113 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	10, 24
<i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368, 383 (1979).....	7
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. Inc. v. Clerk of Suffolk County Superior Court</i> , No. 01-5588*F, 2002 WL 202464, *6 (Mass. Super. Feb. 4, 2002)	11, 16
<i>James v. Jacobson</i> , 6 F.3d 233, 238 (4th Cir. 1993).....	7, 8, 14
<i>L.H. A.Z., K.K., & D.R. v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. CIV. S-06-2042 LKK/ GGH, 2007 WL 662463, at 18 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 28, 2007)	23
<i>M.M. v. Zavaras</i> , 139 F.3d 798, 803 (10th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 614 N.E.2d 730 (1993)	6
<i>Plaintiff B v. Francis</i> , 631 F.3d 1310, 1320 (11th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Roe v. Providence Health System-Oregon, Civil No. 061680-HU</i> , 2007 WL 1876520, *4 (D.Or. June 26, 2007)	11
<i>Ryland v. Shapiro</i> , 708 F.2d 967, 971 (5th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Sealed Plaintiff v. Sealed Defendant #1</i> , 537 F.3d 185, 189-90 (2ndCir. 2008)	7, 8
<i>See Doe v. Evans</i> , 202 F.R.D. 173, 176 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	12, 22

<i>See Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113, 152-53 (1973).....	6
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589, 599 (1977).....	6

Statutes

CPLR § 214-g.....	6,24
-------------------	------

Secondary Sources

Alaggia, R., <i>An Ecological Analysis of Child Sexual Abuse Disclosure: Considerations for Child and Adolescent Mental Health</i> , 19 J. CAN. ACAD. CHILD ADOLESC. PSYCHIATRY 32, 32 (2010)	21
Bessel Van Der Kolk, <i>The Body Keeps The Score: Brain Mind And Body In The Healing Of Trauma</i> (2014).	15
Briere, J. and Eliot, D.M., <i>Prevalence and Psychological Sequence of Self-Reported Childhood Physical and Sexual Abuse in General Population</i> , 27 (10) CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT, 1205-1222 (2003)	20
Chen, L., BS, et. al., <i>Sexual Abuse and Lifetime Diagnosis of Psychiatric Disorders</i> , 85 (7) MAYO CLIN. PROC. 618 (July 2010).....	14
Chen, L., et al., <i>Sexual Abuse and Lifetime Diagnosis of Psychiatric Disorders</i> , 85 (7) MAYO CLIN. PROC. 618, 627 (July 2010).....	18
Frawley-O'Dea, M.G., <i>Perversion of Power: Sexual Abuse in the Catholic Church</i> 21 (Vanderbilt Univ. Press 2007).....	22
Freyd, J., et. al., <i>The Science of Child Sexual Abuse</i> , 308 SCIENCE 501 (Apr. 22, 2005).....	18
Hunter, M., <i>ABUSED BOYS</i> , 59 (Ballantine Books, 1991)	18
Hunter, S., <i>Disclosure of child sexual abuse as a life-long process: Implications for health professionals</i> , 32(2) AUSTRALIAN AND NEW ZEALAND JOURNAL OF FAMILY THERAPY 159-172 (2011)	15
Kilpatrick, D. & Otto, R., <i>Constitutionally Guaranteed Participation in Criminal Proceedings for Victims: Potential Effects on Psychological Functioning</i> , 34 WAYNE L. REV. 7, 25 (1987)	16
Lanning, K., <i>Child Molesters: A Behavioral Analysis</i> , 37 (4th ed. 2001) available at http://www.cybertipline.com/en_US/publications/NC70.pdf	22
Leone S., <i>Protecting Rape Victims' Identities: Balance Between the Right to Privacy and the First Amendment</i> , 27 NEW ENG. L. REV. 883, 910-11 (1993).....	17
McGregor, K., et al., <i>Health Professionals' Responses to Disclosure of Child Sexual Abuse History: Female Child Sexual Abuse Survivors' Experiences</i> , 19(3) J. CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE 239, 240 (2010)	20
New York Committee Report, 2019 NY S.B. 2440 (NS), January 26, 2019	20
O'Leary, P., <i>The Effect of Severe Child Sexual Abuse and Disclosure on Mental Health during Adulthood</i> , 19(3) J. OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE 275-289, 277 (2010).....	17
Paine, M. & Hansen, D., <i>Factors Influencing Children to Self-Disclose Sexual Abuse</i> , 22 CLINICAL PSYCHOL. REV. 271, 271-75 (2002)	15
Shakespeare-Finch, J. & Dassel T., <i>Exploring Posttraumatic Outcomes as a Function of Childhood Sexual Abuse</i> , 18 J. CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE 623, 634 (2009).....	17

Spröber, N., et. al, *Child sexual abuse in religiously affiliated and secular institutions: a retrospective descriptive analysis of data provided by victims in a government-sponsored reappraisal program in Germany*, BMC PUBLIC HEALTH, 14:282, doi: 10.1186/1471-2458-14-282 (2014) available at <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3995507/> 21

William C. Donnino, Practice Commentaries, NY Crim Pro § 60.42 6

Wurtele, S., *Preventing Sexual Abuse of Children in the Twenty-First Century: Preparing for Challenges and Opportunities*, 18(1) J. CHILD SEX ABUSE 1, 3 (2009)..... 20

Youth Victimization, Prevalence and Implications, Department of Justice, 2003 page ii. 21
